
 
 
 

Health and Well Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Well Being 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 June, 2009. 
 
 

3. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
 
 Dave Kitchen, Head of Service for NWAS (Cheshire and Merseyside) 

and Julie Treharne, Communications Lead (Cheshire and Merseyside) 
will give a presentation to the Committee. 
 

4. HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - AN OVERVIEW 
AND UPDATE (Pages 13 - 110) 

 
6. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 

2009/2010 (Pages 111 - 120) 
 
7. DIGNITY IN CARE (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
8. REVIEW OF MEALS ON WHEELS CONTRACT (Pages 127 - 144) 
 
9. PROPOSAL FOR THE MODERNISATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 

PRIMARY CARE FACILTIES IN NHS WIRRAL: PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - OUTCOME OF THE PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE 
GREENWAY ROAD SURGERY TO THE ST CATHERINE'S 
DEVELOPMENT (Pages 145 - 150) 

 
10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010 (Pages 151 - 158) 
 
11. CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Committee will recall that at its meeting on 22 June views were 

sought as to whether it would wish to extend its co-opted members
[...]
��� ���� ��))����� ������5����(���� ��(,��(�� ����1����
����5����*�1���������(�3�
�
��������������������%�+�%��$��"����3�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL           
 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   
8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, WIRRAL 
 
HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Wirral Health Inequalities Plan (The Plan) has been approved by Cabinet, 
Wirral Strategic Partnership and NHS Wirral Professional Executive Committee. It 
was first drafted at the end of March, following a National Support Team for 
Health Inequalities visit to Wirral in January 2009. From October, quarterly 
monitoring reports will be produced. In the interim, a presentation has been 
prepared for the Committee to demonstrate the interim progress that has been 
made to date (April - August 2009). 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Wirral has well documented inequalities, between affluent and more 

deprived areas of Wirral and between some specific population groups. An 
overarching measure of inequality is the difference in life expectancy 
between Wirral and the rest of England. This is reflected in a national 
indicator to reduce this gap by 10% by 2010. An additional local indicator 
has been set by NHS Wirral, to reduce the difference in all age all cause 
mortality (deaths) between the whole of Wirral and the most deprived 
areas by 2013. 

 
1.2 Supported by a Healthy Communities Peer Review by I&DeA (April 2008) 

and the Department of Health National Support Team for Health 
Inequalities (January 2009) evidence of the high impact activities required 
to achieve reduced health inequalities was produced. This was collated 
together into a Health Inequalities Plan (March 2009). The Plan was 
endorsed by Cabinet and the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) Executive 
in July 2009 and is now being implemented and monitored. Quarterly 
monitoring reports will be produced for the
[...]
ly progress that has been made to engage 

communities and individuals and support them to improve their own 
health.  

 
11 Local Member Support Implications 
 

 The presentation demonstrates that The Plan prioritises service 
improvements and support for people with poor health and well-being. This 

Page 10



is leading to improvements being targeted to groups and geographical 
areas rather than equally applied throughout Wirral. 

 
12 Health Implications 
 
 This presentation demonstrates that early progress is being made against 

all the five Strategic Objectives that will lead to improved health and well-
being and reduced health inequalities. 

 
13 Background Papers 
 
 The Health Inequalities Plan has previously been circulated.  
 
14 Recommendations 
 
 The presentation will outline the progress that is being made to deliver the 

Strategic Objectives in The Plan. It is recommended that:  
 
(1) The Committee note the progress that has been made since April 2009 to 

implement The Plan 
 
(2) The Committee ask for further reports to be made available once the 

formal quarterly reports are produced from October 2009. 
 
 
 
 
Marie Armitage 
Joint Director of Public Health, Wirral 
 
 
 
Sue Drew 
Deputy Joint Director of Public Health, Wirral 
Tel 0151 651 3914 
Date 18 August 2009 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL           
 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   
8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES – AN OVERVIEW AND 
UPDATE 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update of the transformation of Adult Social Services in 
Wirral specifically focussing on Options for Change – Towards a Strategy for 
Care Services.  This report provides details on the Communication and 
Consultation activity following the Cabinet decision on 23 July 2009.   
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The report ‘Options for Change – Towards a Strategy for Care Services’ 

was presented to Cabinet on 23 July 2009.  The report and its appendices 
are attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The following resolutions were agreed: 
 
(1)  “That a full and comprehensive consultation process on the conclusions 

and options contained within the Options for Change document be 
undertaken, in accordance with the rationale set out in the report now 
submitted. 

 

(2) That in order to ensure that everyone has a full understanding of the 
issues involved, Cabinet asks that a seminar for Elected Members be 
arranged to promote an understanding of self directed support, personal 
budgets and their impact on future demand for support services. 

 
 Cabinet recognises, in addition, that the government grant to cover the 

costs of the transition to personal budgets is due to cease in 2011 and that 
it is important to have made as much progress as possible while the grant 
is still available.  Cabinet therefore asks the Director of Adult Social 
Services to provide the Cabinet with a report on the progress being made 
towards the use of personal budgets, including any lessons learnt from 
initial pilot schemes, the numbers already on personal budgets, the 
number of individuals still to be moved onto personal budgets and the 
anticipated timescale for full implementation, with any transitional 
arrangements either in place, or needing to be put in place.” 

 
1.3 A seminar for Members has been arranged for 28th October 2009 to 

provide information on progress being made on the personalisation 
agenda, including a move to providing personal budgets to individuals. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



2 Communication to date 
 
2.1 All staff in the Department of Adult Social Services received a personal 

letter from the Director informing them that the report was being presented 
to Cabinet. 

 
2.2 6 Briefing Sessions, across localities, were arranged for staff, with the 

intention of ensuring that staff were appropriately informed to
[...]
�
�A@�
6�7��

��$�� �
��

�	����
C>:,�

�"%43����+!�!�"�!(�+3��&"��%)�$��@E:A�'�"��"'!�!��*!���
� ��!$���!(���3(��%�*��&�"���3%�"��,�*!&"���'�!�
�54��<5�&"31�4�+!*���&)%)�$��&�*�%&�&)(53��!+�%3�
%+"�#�"�����

-��
,�
6�7��

	#���
���(!�*�&)��

�
��

�	����
C>:@�

�!���$5+��"���&5*4���!(� �! 3��'�"��$�*�&"�%�%$*�""�$�
"!�����$�&"�%3�%&$�&5���&)�+%���A?���$5+"�!&�!&�,--=/C�
%$*�""%&+���

>-�
6�!'������
��""��7��

:C�
6�7��

����&�� �
��

�	����
CCA@�

?�!(��"�*��!(��<5� *�&"�$�3�#���$�'�"��&�=�'!�0�&)�$%1��
6�����A>7�

.:?��
..?�
6�7��

����&�� �
��

�	����
CCA=�

�&��&+��%����&�"���&5*4���!(�&�'��&$�#�$5%3��'�!��%#��
��+��#�$�%����#�+��#�%�����%3������"�#����+�&!3!)1�
6�&+35$�&)�"�3�+%���%&$�"�3�*�$�+�&�7�

�C=��
,-A�
67��

����&��
&/%�

��

�	����
CCAC�

���� ��+�&"%)��!(�+!* 3�"�$�%�����*�&"��"�%"�%���
��+!�$�$�%����3(�%�����*�&"��

A?��
-��.?�
6�7��

��$��
&/%�

��

�

�
�

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL           
 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:   
8TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
DIGNITY IN CARE 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Dignity in Care is a national campaign to implement a zero tolerance approach to 
the abuse of and disrespect towards older people.  The report outlines the areas 
of work Wirral may wish to consider taking forward to measure awareness of the 
need for respecting people’s dignity. 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Dignity in Care Campaign was launched in November 2006; it aims to 

stimulate a national debate around the need for people receiving care 
services to be treated with dignity.  The aim is to create a care system 
where there is a zero-tolerance approach to the abuse of, and disrespect 
towards, older people. 

 
1.2 The campaign is about winning hearts and minds, changing the culture of 

care services and placing a greater emphasis on the quality of care 
services in, for example, hospital, care homes and community services. 

 
1
[...]
NHS Trusts have set up specific initiatives to 

recruit dignity champions and increase awareness of the importance of 
respecting people’s dignity. 

 
9.2 A small task group to be established across Social Care, Health, LINks  

and Older People’s Parliament to develop an action plan for Wirral. 
 
9.3 Areas to consider are: 
 

• Publicise our intent 

• Active Media Campaign 

• Include Dignity criteria in contracts for commissioned services 

• Include Dignity challenges as an essential aspect of all job descriptions 

• Seek people to register as Dignity Champions 

• Consider a local Dignity in Care Aware Scheme and Awards for 
individual staff 

• Link Dignity agenda to personalisation, Adult Protection and equality 
and diversity agendas 

• Undertake survey/audit of Dignity in Care and develop centres of 
excellence 

  
10 Financial Implications 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
11 Staffing Implications 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
12 Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
 The campaign promotes effective equality and diversity practice  
 
 

Page 124



13 Community Safety Implications 
 
 The campaign would enhance the work of the partnership approach to 

community safety being taken in Wirral. 
 
14 Local Agenda 21 Implications 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
15 Planning Implications 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
16 Anti Poverty Implications 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
17 Social Inclusion Implications 
 
 This invitation would contribute to the social inclusion agenda.  

Recognising the value and importance of all people including those who 
need support. 

 
18 Local Member Support Implications 
 
 The campaign applies to all wards within the Borough and active support 

from members is encouraged 
 
19 Health Implications 
 
 The campaign is actively supported by the Department of Health 
 
 Background Papers 
 
 Reference – Dignity in Care Becoming a Champion Department of Health 

2008. 
 
20 Recommendations 
 
 That
[...]
12 21 113         7 141 

Question 13 14 116         11 141 

Question 14 15 117         9 141 

Question 15 6 127         8 141 

Question 16 105 18         18 141 

Question 17 71 54         16 141 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL           
 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE :   
8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PRIMARY CARE AND PROVIDER 
SERVICES, NHS WIRRAL 
 
PROPOSAL FOR THE MODERNISATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF PRIMARY 
CARE FACILITIES IN NHS WIRRAL: 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION – OUTCOME OF THE PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE 
GREENWAY ROAD SURGERY TO THE ST CATHERINE’S DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A period of public consultation was held to seek the views of all key stakeholders 
on the proposal to relocate Greenway Road Surgery to the St Catherine’s 
Development.  The results of the consultation have been collated and analysed, 
and Members are asked to note the recommended outcome of this consultation. 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Many of the existing buildings on the St Catherine’s site are over 100 

years old, are inefficient and not conducive to the provision of modern 
healthcare. The proposals for the redevelopment of the St Catherine’s site 
will provide a modern, purpose-built facility that is fit for purpose.   There 
will be room to accommodate two GP practices within this development, 
alongside a range of other healthcare services. 

 
1.2 A period of consultation was held during 2008 regarding the relocation of 

two local GP Practices – Victoria Park Health Centre and Devaney Medical 
Centre – to the St Catherine’s site.  The majority of respondents were in 
favour of the relocation of Victoria Park Health Centre, and this outcome 
was supported by the NHS Wirral Board.  Following the outcome of the 
Devaney Medical Centre consultation, the GP Partners took the decision 
that it may not be in the best interests of the patients of that practice to 
relocate at this time.  Both outcomes have been noted by Members of this 
Committee. 

 
1.3 This outcome has presented another local GP Practice, Greenway Road 

Surgery, with the opportunity to relocate to St Catherine’s, along with 
Victoria Park Health Centre. 

 
1.4 Greenway Road Surgery is situated approx half a mile from the St 

Catherine’s Site, where it was originally based.  It has been at its current 
location for 8 years.  Whilst the practice building remains fit for purpose, 
there is little room for expansion to meet the practice’s growing aspirations.  
Relocation to the new Development would afford the practice the 
opportunity to work alongside a range of healthcare services, providing a 
one-stop-shop facility to its patients.  It would retain an identity separate to 

Agenda Item 9

Page 145



the other GP Practice coming onto the site, but would have the benefit of 
shared facilities, such as Minor Surgery rooms, and training suites. 

 
1.5 Consultation literature was produced that would allow respondents to 

comment specifically on the proposals to relocate the General Practice. 
Work was carried out with the practice to produce a leaflet which would 
convey the specific aspirations of the practice from the development and 
which would seek comments on the principle of relocating the practice to 
the St Catherine’s site.  There was opportunity for respondents to state 
whether or not they were in agreement with the proposals outlined, and 
also for additional comments/questions to be raised. 

 
1.6 All stakeholders were given the opportunity to share their views on each of 

the consultations via return of the leaflet, or by contacting the Have Your 
Say office by telephone, e-mail, letter, or in person. 

 
2. Greenway Road Surgery Consultation Process 
 
2.1 Consultation with patients registered with Greenway Road Surgery took 

place between 3 April 2009 and 26 June 2009.  A copy of the consultation 
leaflet was sent to all patients aged 16 and over registered with the
[...]

Catherine’s Development. 

 
4.3 There are currently issues with parking on the St Catherine’s site, which 

have been raised as part of the consultation process. However, as part of 
the redevelopment, it is proposed that more than 300 Headquarter staff, 
together with staff from the Wheelchair and Independent Living services, 
plus a number of clinical management staff – accounting for around 
350/400 cars a day - will be permanently moved off the site. The new 
development will include 525 car parking spaces on site, compared with 
468 at present.  

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5.1 A paper regarding the consultation process in relation to Devaney Medical 

Centre and Victoria Park Health Centre was submitted to this Committee in 
January 2009. 

  
6. Recommendations 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the consultation on proposals to relocate 

Greenway Road Surgery to the St Catherine’s Development 
 
(2) NHS Wirral Board is due to consider this matter on 8 September, on the 

same day as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting. The outcome 
will be reported to Members of this Committee.  

 
(3) That the Committee makes a formal response on the recommendation to 

relocate this Surgery, following the positive response from the patients of 
this Practice.  

 
JOHN SOUTH 
Director of Primary Care and Provider Services, NHS Wirral 
 
0151 643 5300 
September 2009 
 
 

Page 147



 
 

Appendix One 
 

Proposal to Relocate Greenway Road Surgery 
 

Analysis of Consultation Results 
 
There were 624 responses received by the end of the consultation period (30 
June 2009). 
 
475 voted yes  
138 voted no 
11 did not vote [but made a comment] 
 

 
The main issues raised in the negative responses were: 
 
1 car parking at St Catherine's   
2 Bigger surgeries mean more waiting times; losing personality  
3 If it isn’t broke, don’t fix it 
4 The costs of moving; waste of the current building 
5 Proximity to Chemist at current site, do not wish to lose that 
6 Harder t
[...]
gress to Date Date Due to  
report to 
Committee 

    

Dementia 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors 
Ann Bridson (Chair) 
Sheila Clarke  
Denise Roberts 
Chris Teggin 
 

Scope agreed. 
Planning of review is ongoing. 
‘Evidence’ gathering meetings have commenced. 

March 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

P
a
g
e
 1

5
7



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Health Inequalities Plan
	5 Transforming Adult Social Services - An Overview and Update
	Transforming Adult Social Services Appendix

	6 Quarter One Performance Report - April to June 2009/2010
	7 Dignity in Care
	8 Review of Meals on Wheels Contract
	Meals on Wheels Appendix 1
	Meals on Wheels Appendix 2

	9 Proposal for the Modernisation and Development of Primary Care Facilties in NHS Wirral: Public Consultation - Outcome of the Proposal to Relocate Greenway Road Surgery to the St Catherine's Development
	10 Committee Work Programme 2009/2010



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

 
Present: Councillor A Bridson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S L Clarke  

I O Coates 
J Keeley 
S Mountney 

M Redfern 
T Smith 
C Teggin 
G C J Watt 
 

Deputy: Councillor C Meaden (for D Roberts) 

Co-opted Members:  S Wall (OPP) 
 

D Hill (LINks) 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor M McLaughlin  
 

  

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in any matters to be considered at the meeting and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any matter to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
The following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor McLaughlin – a personal interest in minute 19 by virtue of her being a 
patient at this practice. 
 
Councillor Teggin – a personal interest in minute 19 by virtue of him being a patient 
at one of the practices referred to in the report. 
 
Diane Hill - a personal interest in minute 19 by virtue of him being a patient at one of 
the practices referred to in the report. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 June, 2009. 
 
In respect of minute 4, Terms of Reference, the Chair reported that some comments 
had been made on the terms of reference and these should be recorded and referred 
to Cabinet for proposed amendment: 
 
Paragraph 4: 



Social inclusion and to promote the role of the local authority, working with the NHS 
community on Wirral, to improve Public Health and well-being and to address health 
inequalities. (This sentence needed to be put into better English). 
 
Paragraph 13: 
To support the Council’s equal opportunity policies by promoting and monitoring 
initiatives to encourage equality of opportunity amongst disadvantaged groups. 
(Delete all the wording at the end of this paragraph: “including: the disabled, ethnic 
minorities, the long-term unemployed, the poor, and women”) [This would apply to all 
portfolios] 
 
In respect of minute 13, Dementia Scrutiny Review – Progress Report, Councillor 
Teggin referred to the fact that he was now also a member of the Review Panel. 
 
Resolved – That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be approved 
as a correct record and the proposed amendments be referred to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

17 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
 
Dave Kitchen, Head of Service for North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) 
(Cheshire and Merseyside) and Asiya Jelani, Head of Communications, NWAS 
(Cheshire and Merseyside) gave a presentation to the Committee on areas for 
potential scrutiny including: 
 

• Implementation of Taking Healthcare to the Patient. 

• Electronic Patient Records - this was now likely to be in the next financial 
year. 

• Estates Strategy – the Trust was currently reviewing its existing estates and 
further reports would be brought back once more detailed plans had been 
developed. 

• Foundation Trust status – consultation would start in January 2010 
 
They also reported upon an inspection in July of the NWAS’ infection control 
procedures by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to ensure that the service was in 
adherence with the Health and Social Act 2006. A warning notice had been issued by 
CQC on cleanliness, followed up with an inspection report which outlined specific 
areas where the Trust clearly had to make improvements. The issue had been given 
utmost priority by the Board and they gave details of all the measures put in place, 
including the deep cleaning of all vehicles, and an ongoing regular programme of 
deep cleaning of ambulances throughout the year. 
 
Both Dave Kitchen and Asiya Jelani responded to questions from the Committee and 
made the following comments: 
 

- 42 new advanced paramedics were being recruited, 14 of whom would be 
based in the Cheshire / Merseyside area. 

- They outlined the 2 methods of training that were available for paramedics. 
- In respect of the Foundation Trust proposal, the NWAS would welcome 

feedback from Members on where Council of Governors’ meetings should be 
held and how they could be organised with the NWAS covering a large 
geographical area. 



- The Patient Advice Liaison Service was available for any complaints that 
patients might need to make. 

- Staff were trained to carry out dynamic risk assessments when attending 
calls. 

 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the presentation be noted and Committee members inform the Chair or 
Director of any suggestions or comments with regard to consultation on the 
Foundation Trust proposal. 
  
(2) That the NWAS be invited to report back to a meeting of this Committee in 
the New Year. 
 

18 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business and consider item 9 (Proposal for the 
Modernisation and Development of Primary Care Facilities in NHS Wirral) next.  
 

19 PROPOSAL FOR THE MODERNISATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF PRIMARY 
CARE FACILTIES IN NHS WIRRAL: PUBLIC CONSULTATION - OUTCOME OF 
THE PROPOSAL TO RELOCATE GREENWAY ROAD SURGERY TO THE ST 
CATHERINE'S DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Director of Primary Care and Provider Services, NHS Wirral, John South, 
submitted a report on the results of the consultation which had been undertaken on 
the proposal to relocate Greenway Road Surgery to the St Catherine’s Development.  
 
Greenway Road Surgery was situated approximately half a mile from the St 
Catherine’s site, where it was originally based. It had been at its current location for 8 
years. Whilst the practice building remained fit for purpose, there was little room for 
expansion to meet the practice’s growing aspirations. Relocation to the new 
Development would afford the practice the opportunity to work alongside a range of 
healthcare services, providing a one-stop-shop facility to its patients. It would retain 
an identity separate to the other GP Practice coming onto the site, Victoria Park 
Health Centre, but would have the benefit of shared facilities, such as Minor Surgery 
rooms, and training suites. 
 
The majority of responses to the consultation (76%) were in favour of relocation and 
the NHS Wirral Board had considered the matter at its meeting on 8 September and 
approved the proposal.  
 
Responding to members’ comments, both Kathy Doran, Chief Executive, NHS Wirral 
and John South, informed the Committee that no problems with car parking were 
envisaged as 300 administrative staff were due to move from the St Catherine’s site, 
to a new site in the centre of Birkenhead. A pharmacy would also be sited on the St 
Catherine’s site.  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Committee notes the consultation on proposals to relocate 
Greenway Road Surgery to the St Catherine’s Development. 



 
(2) That the Committee endorses the decision of NHS Wirral to relocate this 
Surgery, following the positive response from the patients of this Practice. 
 

20 HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN  
 
Further to minute 75 (25/3/09 – Social Care, Health and Inclusion Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) Marie Armitage, Joint Director of Public Health, submitted a 
report and Sue Drew, Deputy Joint Director of Public Health gave a presentation to 
the Committee on the interim progress which had been made from April to August, 
2009 with the Wirral Health Inequalities Plan. The Plan had been approved by 
Cabinet, Wirral Strategic Partnership and NHS Wirral Professional Executive 
Committee and from October, quarterly monitoring reports would be produced. 
 
She gave details of progress on implementing actions that would impact on health 
inequalities in the short (2011), medium (2013) and long term (2025). These included 
reducing obesity, increasing smoking cessation, particularly amongst the black and 
minority ethnic community, and cardio-vascular disease health checks for everyone 
aged 40 to 74. 
 
Responding to comments from members, Sue Drew reported that the age groups for 
CVD health checks were 40-74 as this was beneath the age at which services would 
be expected to be in place and there was a need to reach people not ordinarily 
targeted. She also outlined the differences between overweight and obese and 
emphasised the need to educate from a very early age the benefits of healthy eating 
and physical activity. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the progress made since April 2009 to implement The Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That further reports be made available once the formal quarterly reports are 
produced from October 2009. 
 

21 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - AN OVERVIEW AND UPDATE  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which gave an update on the 
transformation of Adult Social Services in Wirral specifically focussing on Options for 
Change – Towards a Strategy for Care Services.  The report provided details on the 
communication and consultation activity following the Cabinet decision on 23 July 
2009 (minute 54 refers) which included 5 briefing sessions across localities, an 
advocacy briefing, a stakeholders’ briefing and all staff receiving a personal letter 
from the Director informing them that the report was being presented to Cabinet. The 
report to Cabinet and the consultation paper were also appended to the report. 
 
A seminar for members had been arranged for 29 October 2009 to provide 
information on progress being made on the personalisation agenda, including a move 
to providing personal budgets to individuals. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Cabinet member addressed the Committee and 
stated that the personalisation of services was going to happen on Wirral and across 



the country. The only decision made so far on the process was for a clear and 
thorough consultation process to be undertaken. 
 
The Chair suggested that members could make any comments on the process 
directly to the Director and if members were aware of any groups who should be 
involved there was a need to ensure they were participating. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Committee notes the date of the Personalisation Seminar on 29 
October 2009. 
 

22 QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 2009/2010  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services gave a presentation and submitted an overview 
of progress made against the indicators for 2009/2010 and key projects which were 
relevant to the Health and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The report 
set out that overall performance against the 2009/10 projects relevant to the Health 
and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee was good.  
 
Four projects were assessed as green (all milestones that should have been met at 
this point had been met). Six projects were assessed as amber and two as red, 
(critical milestones missed/serious slippage). Corrective action to bring amber and 
red projects back on track was detailed in the report. 
 
He reported that the quarter one projection indicated an overspend of £2.3 million 
with action plans in place for further efficiencies to reduce this to £1.1 million. 
Although recent activity showed that this position might deteriorate. Efficiency targets 
for 2010/11 were likely to be between £2m - £2.7m and in 2011-14 estimates for 
efficiencies would be £7.39m each year. 
 
The Director and Head of Access and Assessment, responding to questions from 
members explained the use of some of the performance indicators, particularly in 
relation to the Home Assessment Re-ablement Team (HART). There was also some 
discussion on the need for better provision for dementia sufferers in helping them to 
remain independent. The Director agreed that he would circulate his presentation to 
the Committee members. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further report be brought to the 
Committee in the New Year. 
 

23 DIGNITY IN CARE  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on, Dignity in Care, a 
national campaign to implement a zero tolerance approach to the abuse of and 
disrespect towards older people. The report outlined the areas of work Wirral might 
wish to consider taking forward to measure awareness of the need for respecting 
people’s dignity. 
 



A number of Councils and NHS Trusts had set up specific initiatives to recruit dignity 
champions and increase awareness of the importance of respecting people’s dignity. 
A small task group was to be established across Social Care, Health, LINks and the 
Older People’s Parliament to develop an action plan for Wirral. Areas which would be 
considered included: 
 

• Publicising the Council’s intent 

• Active Media Campaign 

• Include Dignity criteria in contracts for commissioned services 

• Include Dignity challenges as an essential aspect of all job descriptions 

• Seek people to register as Dignity Champions 

• Consider a local Dignity in Care Aware Scheme and Awards for individual 
staff 

• Link Dignity agenda to personalisation, Adult Protection and equality and 
diversity agendas 

• Undertake survey / audit of Dignity in Care and develop centres of excellence 
 
Pat Higgins, Assistant Director, Wirral UTH NHS Foundation Trust, informed the 
meeting that there was a major programme of conversion, currently under way, to 
single sex wards, not just single sex bays, and she would bring a report on the 
programme to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair suggested that all members of the Committee could register as Dignity 
Champions and 2 or 3 members of the Committee could also be on the Action Plan 
Task Group. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and any members of the Committee 
wishing to be Dignity Champions and / or on the Action Plan Task Group 
notifies the Chair or Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

24 REVIEW OF MEALS ON WHEELS CONTRACT  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report updating the Committee on 
the meals-on-wheels contract provided by ICARE since 1 July 2008. The report 
included details of the number of people receiving meals, numbers of meals 
delivered, including special meals from 1 July, 2008 to 2 August, 2009. The report 
also gave details of 2 customer satisfaction surveys which had been carried out. 
 
The Director reported that further work would be undertaken to profile the ethnicity of 
the people supported and their cultural needs as there appeared to be a zero take up 
of ‘cultural’ meals. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

25 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme, which included the 
proposed outline meeting schedule for the current municipal year, and progress on 
the in-depth panel review. 
 



The Chair referred to the issue of the alcohol strategy which the Scrutiny Programme 
Board would be considering at its meeting on 14 September as it was a cross 
scrutiny committee matter. 
 
The Chair also suggested that an update on the ‘swine flu’ situation be brought to the 
next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the report and comments of the Chair be noted. 
 

26 CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP  
 
Further to minute 6 (22/6/09), the Committee was asked to consider whether it 
wished to extend its co-opted membership. 
 
The Chair suggested and it was – 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the following three groups be approached and 
nominations be requested to serve as co-opted members on the Health and 
Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Black and Minority Ethnic Community 
(ii) Service users under the Older People’s Parliament age group 
(iii) Carers 
 
and that this suggestion be referred to Council. 
 
 


